
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Marie Lowe 
Governance and Scrutiny Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1558 
  
 

Textphone: 020 8132 1558 (in Civic Centre) 
e-mail: marie.lowe@enfield.gov.uk 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 3rd March, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor: Mahym Bedekova, Tim Leaver, Claire Stewart, Katherine Chibah 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield West)), Lee David-Sanders (Deputy Leader of 
the Opposition), Joanne Laban (Leader of the Opposition and the Conservative 
Group), Edward Smith, Dino Lemonides, Ergin Erbil (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Non-geographical based)) and Peter Nwosu (Audit & Risk Management Committee 
Independent Person) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 13 
JANUARY 2022  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 To receive and agree the notes of the informal General Purposes Committee 

meeting held on the 13 January 2022. 
 

4. AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS UPDATE  
(Pages 17 - 40) 

 
 To receive the Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update report. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
5. 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND DRAFT 2022/23 INTERNAL 

AUDIT PLAN   (Pages 41 - 66) 
 
 The General Purposes Committee is requested to review, provide comment 

on, and approve: 

- 2022/23 Internal Audit Charter  

- 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  

 
6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  (Pages 67 - 88) 
 
 This report presents the latest Corporate Risk Register (CRR). 

 
7. 2022/23 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND RISK OPERATING PLAN  

(Pages 89 - 112) 
 
 This report presents the revised Risk Management Strategy and 2022/23 

Risk Operating Plan. 
 

8. COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY AND 2022/23 OPERATING PLAN  (Pages 
113 - 158) 

 
 This Report provides an update on the final audit work required to receive the 

opinion on the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 

9. AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 ACCOUNTS  (Pages 159 - 236) 
 
 To receive a verbal update from BDO, the Council’s External Auditor. 

 
10. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  

(Pages 237 - 240) 
 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 The next meeting of the General Purposes Committee will be held in the New 

Municipal Year.  

 
 
 



 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

INFORMAL NOTES FROM GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 13TH JANUARY 2022 

 

Those present: Cllr Mahym Bedekova, Cllr Ergin Erbil, Cllr Edward Smith, Cllr 

Joanne Laban, Cllr Lee David-Sanders, Cllr Claire Stewart,  

 

Apologies for lateness: Cllr Katherine Chibah, Cllr Tim Leaver 

Officers: Gemma Young, Jeremy Chambers, Fay Hammond, Melissa Williamson, 

Will Wraxall, Claire Johnson, Metin Halil,  

The Chair (Cllr Bedekova) welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that 

this was an informal meeting of the General Purposes Committee.  This means that 

it is not a formal meeting of the authority and Councillors need to be aware that 

joining this meeting is not recorded as attendance for the purposes of Section 85 

Local Government Act 1972. 

The meeting will be managed as if it were an in-person formal meeting.  Officers will 

present reports and answer questions from Panel members in the usual way.  A 

Committee Services Officer is in attendance to take notes.  The notes will be 

presented to the next formal meeting of the Panel for formal ratification as the Panel 

sees fit. 

1.  Audit & Risk Management Services Progress Report 

Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management Internal Audit - 26% of 

audits have been finalised compared to 29% finalised last year.  The audit plan was 

agreed with GPC in March last year, 16 audits have been cancelled from the plan 

with 6 being added.  The pulling of audits
[...]
 & 
Technology and Martin Sanders, Head of Service Management and Governance.  
Following detailed discussion on the Risk Register the report was NOTED. 

Page 16



Page 1 of 23 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
3 March 2022 
 

 
Subject:   Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Mary Maguire, Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Property 
 
Executive Director:  Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 
   
Key Decision:   N/A 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update Report (Annex A) 

summarises: 
 

- the results of the work that the Audit and Risk Management Service has 
undertaken during the period 1 April 2021 to 31 January 2022 

 
- the continued work of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, in 

collaboration with the internal Assurance Board, to target limited audit 
resources at the highest priority Corporate and Schools’ services 

 
2. Progress has been made in delivering the 2021/22 Internal Audit plan, with 91% 

of the 67 planned reviews having commenced. Of these, 39% have been 
finalised. This compares to 94% commencement of 49 planned reviews and 23% 
completion for the same period in 2021.  
 

3. Since the audit plan was agreed by the General Purposes Committee in March 
2021, 18 audits have been cancelled and eight further audits have been added to 
the plan.  

 
4. 26 audits have been completed since the start of the year. 13 were grant 

certifications or management letters and therefore an assurance opinion was not 
given. Of the 13 remaining audits, seven were given Reasonable assurance, 
five Limited assurance and one No assurance 

 
5. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Chief Audit 

Executive (who at the London Borough of Enfield is the Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management) to deliver an annual internal audit opinion. 

 

6. Whilst we continue to make progress in delivering the audit plan, we do not yet 
have sufficient audits completed on which to base the annual internal 
audit opinion.  However, this is being reported to, and monitored by, the 
Assurance Board and we will continue to update the Committee.   

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 23 

 

7. With the support of the Assurance Board, a high implementation rate of agreed 
audit actions continues. As at 31 January 2022, the implementation rate for high 
risk actions (on a 12- month rolling basis) is 77% and for medium risk actions is 
82%. A summary of overdue high risk and medium risk audit actions at 31 
January 2022 is also presented in Annex A.  

 
Proposal 
 
8. The General Purposes Committee is requested to: 
 

- note the work completed by the Audit and Risk Management Service during 
the period 1 April 2021 to 31 January 2022 and the key themes and outcomes 
arising from this work 

 
- provide feedback on the contents of this report 

 
Reason for Proposal 

 
9. In line with the Council’s Internal Audit Charter which is based on the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management has a responsibility to regularly update the 
General Purposes Committee on the work of the Audit and Risk Management 
Service through periodic and annual reports. 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 
Good Homes in Well-Connected Neighbourhoods 
 
10. An effective Audit and Risk Management Service helps to provide assurance 

over any risks that might adversely affect the delivery of good homes in well- 
connected neighbourhoods. 

 
Safe, Healthy and Confident Communities 
 
11. An effective Audit and Risk Management Service is an essential management 

tool which will help the Council achieve its objectives to sustain safe, healthy and 
confident communities. 

 
 An Economy that Works for Everyone 
 

12. An effective Audit and Risk Management Service will help the Council achieve its 
objectives in building a local econ
[...]
ty is 
effective; and 

(c) includes effective arrangements for the management of risk. 

33. The internal audit service must be effective in order to evaluate the effectiveness 
of its risk management, control, and governance processes, taking into account 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or guidance. 

34. Each financial year the council must conduct a review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control required by regulation and prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement. 

35. This report addresses the statutory obligations for local audit processes in 
compliance with the 2015 Regulations. 

 
Workforce Implications 
 
36. There are no workforce implications arising directly from this update from the 

Audit and Risk Management Service. 
 
Property Implications 
 
37. There are no property implications intrinsic to the proposals in this report. 

 
Other Implications 

 
38. N/A 
 
Options Considered 
 
39. Given the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, no other 

options were considered in terms of Internal Audit reporting. 
 
40. Options considered in relation to Professional Indemnity cover were: 

 

 Council pays additional premiums on behalf of suppliers 

 Council does not award contracts to suppliers who do not have the 
required level of cover in place 

 
Conclusions 
 
41. The General Purposes Committee is requested to: 
 

- note the work completed by the Audit and Risk Management Service 
during the period 1 April 2021 to 31 January and the key themes and 
outcomes arising from this work 

- provide feedback on the contents of this report 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 6 of 23 

 

Report Author:    Gemma Young 
  Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
  Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 
  Tel: 07900 168938 
 
Date of report: 21 February 2022 
 
Appendices 
 
Annex A:  Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 22



Page 7 of 23 

 

 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 

N/A – Grant Certification 

People Supporting Families Grant Certification - 
May 

N/A – Grant Certification 

People Supporting Families Grant Certification - 
June 

N/A – Grant Certification 

People Supporting Families Grant Certification - 
Aug 

N/A – Grant Certification 

People Supporting Families Grant Certification - 
Sept 

N/A – Grant Certification 

People Supporting Families Grant Certification - 
Dec 

N/A – Grant Certification 

Place BEGIN Grant - 1 N/A – Grant Certification 

Place Culture Recovery Fund Grant Certification I 
and II (NEW) 

N/A – Grant Certification 

 
 

2020/21 Audit Plan – Limited Assurance Reports  
 
Since the last update to this Committee, two audits with a No or Limited assurance opinion 
have been issued. The following summary from each of the audit reports briefly explains the 
reasoning behind the assurance opinions:  
 

DWP Memorandum of Understanding (No assurance)  
This review identified one critical risk and three high risk findings. 
 

The following critical risk finding was identified:   
 

 It is mandatory that Baseline Personnel Security Standard (BPSS) checks are carried 
out prior to officers being given access to the DWP/HMRC data.  We could not 
evidence that these checks had been fully completed for 14 officers from our sample 
of 20.  We found instances where:  
 
o Checks were completed after the officer had commenced in their current role  
o Checks were not recorded on the officers’ files  

Page 26



Page 11 of 23 

 

o Officers’ files could not be located.   
 
In addition, we were informed by Digital Services that they did not record the date 
when access was granted to individual users.  

 
This means that access to DWP/HMRC data was granted without the conditions 
outlined in the MoU having been met. Therefore, the Council faces the significant risk 
of DWP revoking access to the DWP/HMRC data. If DWP was to revoke access to 
the data, significant operational delays or the inability to deliver vital 
services to residents, particularly vulnerable residents, could result.  

 
In addition, a review of the Civica contract must be prioritised to understand what 
assurances are required for Civica staff who access DWP/HMRC data on our behalf 
and to ensure these assurances are in place.    

 
The following 3 high risk findings were identified:   
 

 There is no overall internal governance procedure around the signing of 
the MoU. This is important as several services need to provide information to support 
the Council’s ability to sign the MoU. Not having a governance procedure in place 
has resulted in:  
  
o Officers’ roles and responsibilities being unclear  
o Insufficient collaborative work between each service  
o No clear guidelines on expected timescales or deadlines being in place  
o Insufficient monitoring and reporting of activities relating to the MoU  
o Access being granted to DWP/HMRC data without appropriate checks having 

been made and recorded.  
  

 Annual GDPR training had not been completed by all staff with access to 
the DWP/HMRC data. This is a mandatory Council requirement and section 5.4 of 
the MoU states:  
LAs must ensure that before prospective users are granted access to DWP 
information, they successfully complete appropriate data protection training   

 

 We expected that a portfolio of evidence to support the signing of the MoU would 
have been immediately available to us. However, for us to confirm compliance with 
the IT aspects of the MoU, we had to request specific information from Digital 
Services and refer back to previous audits. As Digital Services took considerable 
time to provide this information, we can only conclude that a proper check against the 
MoU was not made prior to the document being signed.  Additionally, Digital Services 
could not provide evidence that the necessary End Point Access protocols were in 
place nor that the Public Services Network Code of Connection certificate had been 
in
[...]
 cleansing Review of Pentana usage Pentana refresher training  

Collaboration and deep 
dive reviews 

Deep dive review with 
Counter Fraud 

Deep dive review with 
Insurance 

Deep dive review with 
DPO 

Deep dive review with a Service 

O
v

e
rs

ig
h

t 

Audit and Risk 
Management Service 

Horizon Scanning 

Internal Audit Actions  Ongoing monitoring of action implementation 

Internal Audit plan  Annual programme of risk-based audits 

Assurance Board Oversight of key operational risks  

 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

 
 

Page 1 of 45 

 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
3 March 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Counter Fraud Strategy and 2022/23 Operating 

Plan  
 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Mary Maguire, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property 

 
Executive Director:  Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 
   
Key Decision:   N/A 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents a Counter Fraud Strategy and an associated 2022/23 

Operating Plan. 
 
2. The Counter Fraud Strategy (Appendix A) includes: 

 

 the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy Statement  

 the Counter Fraud 2022/23 Operating Plan 
 

3. As in previous years, we will request the Chief Executive and the Leader 
of the Council to sign the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 
Policy Statement to confirm the Council’s zero tolerance stance against 
fraud, bribery, and corruption. The document will be publicised on the 
Council’s webpages and via other media. 

 
Proposal 

 
4. The General Purposes Committee is requested to:  
 

 endorse the Counter Fraud Strategy and associated Operating Plan; 

 provide feedback on the contents of this report 

 agree that going forward:  
 

 the Counter Fraud Strategy will receive a major review 
every three years, at which time it will be brought to the Committee 
for approval   

Page 113 Agenda Item 8



 
  

 

 
 

Page 2 of 45 

 

 

 the Counter Fraud Strategy, together with the Counter Fraud 
Operating Plan, will be approved by the Executive Management 
Team annually. 

  
Reason for Proposal 
 
5. The risk of fraud affects every council.  What differentiates one council 

from another is the mechanism in place to prevent, detect and respond to 
the risk.  The effectiveness of the mechanisms will depend on the 
resources available but more importantly on the culture of the 
organisation, awareness of employees and preparedness for the types of 
fraud to which it is most vulnerable.   

 
6. Our 2022/23 Operating Plan provides an overview of the work that the 

Counter Fraud team will undertake during the coming year. The plan is 
flexible and subject to change should new significant investigations or risks 
emerge as the year progresses.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
  
Good Homes in Well-Connected Neighbourhoods 
 
7. An effective Counter Fraud function, supported by robust policies and 

procedures, helps minimise losses due to fraud that might adversely affect 
the delivery of good homes in well- connected neighbourhoods. 

 
Safe, Healthy and Confident Communities 
 
8. An effective Counter Fraud function, supported by sound policies and 

procedures, helps minimise losses due to fraud that might adversely affect 
the Council achieve its objectives to sustain safe, healthy, and confident 
communities. 

 
An Economy that Works for Everyone 
 
9. An effective Counter Fraud function will minimise losses due to fraud and 

help the Council achieve its objectives in building a local economy that 
works for everyone. 

 
Background 
 
10. The Counter Fraud Strategy is currently reviewed and presented to the 

General Purposes Committee annually. The Strategy includes the 
Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy Statement 
confirming the Leader’s and Chief Executive’s zero-tolerance stance 
against fraud, bribery, and corruption. 

  

Page 114



 
  

 

 
 

Page 3 of 45 

 

 

11. No sig
[...]
Materiality

Accounting Standards

P
age 235



FOR MORE INFORMATION: The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 
believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a complete record 
of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use of the company and may 
not be quoted nor copied without our prior written consent. No responsibility to any third 
party is accepted.

BDO is an award winning UK member firm of BDO International, the world’s fifth largest 
accountancy network, with more than 1,500 offices in over 160 countries.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and 
a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, 
operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both 
separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business.

© 2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

Lisa Blake

t: 01473 320716
e: lisa.blake@bdo.co.uk

Francesca Palmer

t: 01473 320739
e: francesca.palmer@bdo.co.uk

P
age 236



16.12.21 as at 14.02.22       
Internal - Official - Sensitive 

         GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
Item 
 

30 June 21 4 Aug 21 14 Oct 21 10 Nov 21 
CANCELLED 

13 Jan 22 3 March 22 

Annual Statement of 
Accounts/Governance Statement  

2020/21 
Statement of 
Accounts  
Update 2020/21 
Pension Fund 
Accounts Update 

 
2019/20 Final 
Accounts update  

 

Unaudited Draft 
accounts 
2020/21 & 
Update 
 
Unaudited Draft 
Pension Fund 
Accounts 
2020/21 & 
Update 
 
Draft annual 
Governance 
statement 
 
2019/20 Final 
Accounts and 

ISA260 - 
Update 

Final 2019/20 
Main 
Statement of 
Accounts 
Final 2019/20 
Pension Fund 
Statements of 
Accounts 
Draft 2021/ 
Main 
Statement of 
Accounts  

Review of  
Audit Plan Main 

Accounts 
2020/21 and 
Audit Plan 

Pension Fund 
Accounts 
2020/21 

Statement of 
Ac
[...]
ons 

 Results achieved 

 Whistleblowing Policy 

 Internal Audit Plan  

1. Internal Audit 
Annual Report 
19/20 

 
2. Counter Fraud 
Annual Report 
2019/20   

 
3. 2019/20 

Annual Schools 
Audit Report 

 

ARMS progress 
report 

 ARMS progress 
report 
 
 

ARMS progress 
report 

 
Draft Internal 
Audit Plan  
2021/22  
 

 

P
age 240


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the Informal Meeting Held on Thursday 13 January 2022
	4 Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update
	5 2022/23 Internal Audit Charter and Draft 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
	6 Corporate Risk Register Update
	7 2022/23 Risk Management Strategy and Risk Operating Plan
	8 Counter Fraud Strategy and 2022/23 Operating Plan
	9 Audit Plan 2020/21 Accounts
	Audit Plan LBE 2021 - FP 2

	10 General Purposes Committee Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahym Bedekova, Tim Leaver, Lee David-Sanders (Deputy 
Leader of the Opposition), Joanne Laban (Leader of the Opposition and the 
Conservative Group), Edward Smith, Ergin Erbil (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-
geographical based)) and Peter Nwosu (Audit & Risk Management Committee 
Independent Person) 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director – Resources), Matt Bowmer (Interim 
Director of Finance), James Newman (Director of Finance - Corporate), Terry 
Osborne (Interim Director of Law and Governance), Gemma Young (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management), Marie Lowe (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Also Attending: David Eagles (Partner, Binder Dijker Otte, Limited Liability 
Partnership (BDO LLP), Lisa Blake (Partner/Head of Public Sector Assurance, BDO 
LLP), Sebastian Evans (Audit Manager, BDO LLP) 
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed representatives from Binder Dijker Otte, Limited Liability 
Partnership (BDO LLP), the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Mary Maguire, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement, and Claire Stewart. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

3. NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 13 
JANUARY 2022  
 
The notes of the informal meeting of the General Purposes Committee held 
on 13 January 2022 were AGREED. 
 

4. AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the Audit and Risk Management Service Progress 
Update Report from Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which highlighted: 

1. The results of the work that the Audit and Risk Management Service 
had undertaken and completed during the period 1 April 2021 to 31 
January 2022 and the key themes and outcomes arising from this 
work. 

2. The continued work of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, in collaboration with the internal Assurance Board, to 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

target limited audit resources at the highest priority Corporate and 
Schools’ services. 

 
Members raised the following concerns: 

1. How long had the Council been given to improve with regards to the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) which was listed as a critical risk?  

2. What where the legal implications to the Council and how this would 
affect vulnerable people? 

3. Facilities Management of Youth Centres - Corporate Landlord 
Responsibilities had the Service Level Agreement (SLA) been 
completed at the end of February 2022?  
 

Officers provided the following responses: 
1. The Council had until the end of March 2022 and a report would be 

presented to the Assurance Board.  Because access to DWP/Her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) data had been granted 
without the conditions outlined in the MoU having been met the Council 
faced the risk of DWP revoking access to the DWP/HMRC data.  If the 
DWP was to revoke access to the data, significant operational delays 
or the inability to deliver vital services to residents, particularly 
vulnerable residents, could result. 

2. Annual General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) training had not 
been completed by all staff with access to the DWP/HMRC data, a 
mandatory Council requirement. 

3. The SLA had not been agreed by the end of February 2022.  The 
Executive Director Place was pressing for the action to be 
implemented. 

 
Officers undertook to provide an all-Member update on current status on the 
DWP Memorandum of Understanding; the completion of the mandatory 
GDPR training; and Contract Management of Meridian Water; Facilities 
Management of Youth Centres - Corporate Landlord Responsibilities - the 
SLA between Housing and Property by email.  
 
AGREED  
 

1. That the work completed by the Audit and Risk Management Service 
during the period 1 April 2021 to 31 January 2022 and the key themes 
and outcomes arising from this work and feedback received from the 
Committee on the contents of this report be noted. 
 

(Action: Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management) 
 

5. 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND DRAFT 2022/23 INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN   
 
The Committee received a report from Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management which requested the General Purposes Committee to 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

review, provide comment on, and approve the 2022/23 Internal Audit Charter 
and separate draft 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
NOTED  
 

1. The annual Internal Audit Plan had to be presented to the General 
Purposes Committee for review and approval.   

2. The Independent Person commented that he welcomed the Value 
Chain Analysis and asked how Officers determined the timing in 
relation to priorities and in view of the reduced audit for 2022/23, were 
additional audits not needed or was there a lack of resources?  How 
did Officers decide on what was needed? 

3. Officers reported a small budget cut and noted that all teams and 
services were facing challenging budgetary conditions.  Audits are 
selected on a risk-basis, in addition, priority is given to audits which 
had been deferred from previous years.  If there were insufficient 
resources available, then the audit would be moved to the next year 
and would be given priority one in the next audit year.  Members were 
assured that generally all audits were completed and only for 
exceptional reasons were audits not carried out.  The Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management is responsible for identifying the audits 
which were to be carried out and when.   

 
AGREED 
 

1. The Review of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Charter and the draft 2022/23 
Internal Audit Plan and associated documents be approved and 
feedback on the contents be noted. 

 
6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report from Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management, which set out the latest Corporate Risk Register 
(CRR). 
 
The Committee asked the following questions/comments:  
 

Q: How did the Council mitigate against risk in view of the current 
global events and cyber security? 
A: Officers advised that Digital Services kept global events under 
constant review.  There was formal discussion with the Senior 
Management Teams, Corporate Risk Group and Executive 
Management Team to manage the possible impact of any identified 
risks and to take any necessary action. 

 
Q: In relation to CR14 – Staffing, Members would welcome the 
opportunity to learn from staff leavers the reason for leaving and asked 
for the inclusion of this question when revisiting the Staff Pulse Survey. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

A: Why the Major Regeneration Scheme Audit had been moved down 
and how did this impact on the work. 
A: Aware of the risk to the treasury an independent review had 
provided assurance that the reasons were compliant and appropriate 
capitalisation and the risks to the Council was understood.  The Council 
had had its own independent checks carried out. This had been added 
as a risk rating. 
A: Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) was the minimum amount which 
a Council must charge to its revenue budget each year, to set aside a 
provision for repaying external borrowing (loans).  

 
Q: Referring to C12 Supply Chain and Contract Management - 
Meridian Water - Supply Chain Risks, Lisa Blake, BDO LLP, 
commented that the audit plan did reflect the level of risk. 
A: The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management undertook to 
share the document with Lisa Blake of BDO LLP. 

 
AGREED  
 

1. That the Corporate Risk Register presented at Appendix A of the 
Officer’s report be noted. 
 
(Action: Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management) 

 
7. 2022/23 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND RISK OPERATING PLAN  

 
Report of Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
presented the revised Risk Management Strategy and 2022/23 Risk 
Operating Plan. 
 
NOTED 
 

1. Following previous comments from Members of the Committee, 
Officers proposed that Risk Management Strategy be reported to the 
Committee on a three-yearly basis. 

2. Members, following further discussion, were of the view that the 
Committee receive confirmation annually that there were no changes to 
the Risk Management Strategy and that any changes be reported 
otherwise were to be legislative or statutory changes. 

 
AGREED 

 
1. The Risk Management Strategy and operating plan is reviewed by the 

General Purposes Committee every three years or if there were any 
major changes made. The Committee is to receive annual confirmation 
that no such changes had been made, in the years when the Strategy 
is not brought in full. 

 
8. COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY AND 2022/23 OPERATING PLAN  

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

The report of Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
presented a Counter Fraud Strategy at Appendix A of the Officer’s report and 
included the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
Statement the Counter Fraud 2022/23 Operating Plan. 
 
NOTED 
 
As in previous years, the Committee would request the Chief Executive and 
the Leader of the Council to sign the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Policy Statement to confirm the Council’s zero tolerance stance 
against fraud, bribery, and corruption. The document would be publicised on 
the Council’s webpages and via other media. 
 
AGREED  
 

1. That the Counter Fraud Strategy and associated Operating Plan be 
endorsed that feedback from the Committee be noted;   

 
2. That the Counter Fraud Strategy will receive a major review every 

three years, at which time it will be brought to the Committee for 
approval; and 

 
3. That the Counter Fraud Strategy, together with the Counter Fraud 

Operating Plan, will be approved by the Executive Management Team 
annually; and the Committee receive annual confirmation that no 
changes had been made in the years when the Strategy is not brought 
in full. 

 
9. AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 ACCOUNTS  

 
The Committee received the Audit Planning Reports for the Council and the 
London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund.  The documents summarised the 
planned audit strategy for the year ended 31 March 2021.  
 
NOTED 
 

1. David Eagles, Partner, BDO LLP, the Council’s External Auditor, 
provided a detailed update to Members on the 2019/20 audit which 
was nearing completion.  The internal review had yet to be concluded 
before being referred for external review, which was expected to be 21 
March 2022 or by 28 March 2022 at the latest. 

2. David Eagles explained the reasons why the Council’s audited 
accounts had not been signed-off.  The main being reason was that a 
national issue had been identified which affected all Local Authorities in 
England.  This related to infrastructure and private equity assets, which 
may not be appropriately valued as the valuations may not be based 
on observable market data.  This was considered to be a significant 
risk as there could have been a material overstatement of the value of 
the Council’s assets and it involved a higher degree of estimation 
uncertainty.  The effect would be to devalue the assets. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

3. David Eagles gave the reasons why the changes had occurred at this 
time and that it had been raised at a national level with the National 
Audit Office.  A paper had been considered at the Local Government 
Technical Network meeting held on 24 February 2022 at which the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) body 
had attended.  However, more work was required as it would be 
necessary to change the account code to comply with legislation.  All 
opinions on the 2019/20 accounts were on hold until this issue had 
been resolved.  The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 10 
March 2022, when it was hoped that this could be concluded.   

4. In response to questions from Members, David Eagle reported that for 
2018/19 between five to ten percent of Councils had not had their 
accounts signed-off and for 2019/20 it was fifty to sixty percent.  This 
was not in step with best practice.  BDO had consistently applied the 
current codes and was equitable. 

5. All other matters would be in a position to be signed-off by the end of 
March 2022, but it was unlikely that the value of assets issue would 
have been resolved by then.  It was anticipated that all would have 
been subject to the Engagement Quality Control Reviews by early April 
this year.  

6. Lisa Blake, Partner, BDO LLP explained that some of the interim work 
had commenced on the audit of the 2021/22 accounts although there 
would be an impact due to the unresolved issue of 2019/20.  This was 
because of the absence of the quality checks and the opening 
balances.  There were limited options however and work was being 
progressed where possible. 

7. David Eagles, in response to questions from Members, confirmed that 
the Pension Fund could not be signed-off at this stage. 

8. The Executive Director Resources Department, Fay Hammond, 
reported that by 30 November 2021 45% of Local Authorities had had 
their audited accounts signed off for 2020/19 and 40% for 2020/21.  
The Executive Director explained that it was critical that the issue of the 
valuation of the infrastructure had been resolved.  There were no other 
quality checks outstanding and the Council was not aware of any 
issues arising from the quality reviews.  Mr Eagles had dealt with them.  
If the infrastructure issue had not been raised the accounts would have 
been signed off subject to the quality reviews. 

9. Members expressed the view that, if necessary, a special meeting of 
the Committee be held once the 2019/20 audit was available to be 
signed off. 

10. Sebastian Evans, Audit Manager, BDO LLP presented the report to the 
Pension Fund Committee on the Borough’s Pension Fund. 

 
AGREED 
  
The Audit Plan Main Accounts 2020/21 and Audit Plan Pension Fund 
Accounts 2020/21 be noted.  
 

10. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

The Committee NOTED the Work Programme 2021/22. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee would be 
held in the new Municipal Year.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55 pm. 
 
 


